It is at this point that the customer obtains control of the gold bullion or silver bullion, which is the settlement date specified in the
contract. At this point that the revenue can be measured reliably and the recovery of the consideration is probable. The customer
is contractually obliged to make payment to the Group on the same day that the Group settles the contract and therefore no
significant financing component exists.

Amounts in R million 2022 2021 2020

Gold revenue 5,110.7 5,263.8 4,179.3
Silver revenue 7.8 5.2 5.7
Total revenue 5,118.5 5,269.0 4,185.0

A disaggregation of revenue by operating segment is presented in note 23 OPERATING SEGMENTS.

MARKET RISK

Commodity price sensitivity
The Group's profitability and the cash flows are significantly affected by changes in the market price of gold which is sold in US
Dollars. The Group did not enter into any hedging arrangements during the year.

A change of 20% in the average US Dollar gold price received during the financial year would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit/(loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and specifically
excludes the impact on income tax.

Amounts in R million 2022 2021 2020

20% increase in the US Dollar gold price 1,023.7 1,053.8 837.0
20% decrease in the US Dollar gold price (1,023.7) (1,053.8) (837.0)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended June 30, 2022

F-11

4 REVENUE continued

Exchange rate sensitivity
The Group's profitability and the cash flows are significantly affected by changes in the Rand to the US Dollar exchange rate. The
Group did not enter into any hedging arrangements during the year.

A change of 20% in the average Rand to US Dollar exchange rate received during the financial year would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant and specifically excludes the impact on income tax.

Amounts in R million 2022 2021 2020

20% increase in the Rand to US Dollar exchange rate 1,023.7 1,053.8 837.0
20% decrease in the Rand to US Dollar exchange rate (1,023.7) (1,053.8) (837.0)

5 RESULTS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

5.1 COST OF SALES

Amounts in R million Note 2022 2021 2020

Cost of sales (3,741.5) (3,388.2) (2,937.9)
Operating costs (a) (3,506.5) (3,122.5) (2,692.1)
Movement in gold in process and finished inventories - Gold Bullion 30.4 (25.6) 3.1
Depreciation 9 (267.6) (252.5) (270.8)
Change in estimate of environmental rehabilitation 11 2.2 12.4 21.9

(a) The most significant components of operating costs include:
Consumable stores (1,014.9) (880.2) (801.0)
Labour including short term incentives (649.6) (598.4) (573.0)
Electricity (547.3) (488.2) (420.9)
Specialist service providers (610.2) (510.7) (447.5)
Machine hire (139.0) (127.4) (95.2)
Security expenses (133.0) (122.8) (87.8)
Water (54.2) (57.1) (47.0)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

FWGR entered into an agreement with Sibanye-Stillwater effective July 31, 2018 for the pumping and supply of water and
electricity to the FWGR operations for which FWGR is invoiced based on metered usage of water and electricity.

FWGR also entered into a smelting agreement with Sibanye-Stillwater effective July 31, 2018 to smelt and recover gold from gold
loaded carbon produced at FWGR, and deliver the gold to Rand Refinery. As consideration for this service, Sibanye-Stillwater
receives a fee based on the smelting costs plus 10% of the smelting costs.

Rand Refinery, up to April 10, 2022, performed the final refinement and marketing of all gold and silver produced by the Group.

[…]

Growth 6 1.8 3.7

Investment in Guardrisk Cell Captive (a) 710.8 -
  Opening balance - -
  Transfer to Guardrisk cell captive 668.8 -
  Contributions 28.9 -
  Growth 6 13.1 -
Investments in rehabilitation and other funds 710.8 652.2

(a) Investment in Guardrisk Cell Captive
The investment in the cell captive is allocated as follows: 710.8 -
  Environmental rehabilitation 589.8 -
  Directors’ and Officers’ insurance 29.5 -
  Other funds 91.5 -

CREDIT RISK
The Group is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of the investments held in the environmental rehabilitation trust
funds and the Guardrisk Cell Captive.

The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by mandating the Guardrisk Cell Captive to diversify the funds across a number of
major financial institutions, as well as investing funds in low-risk, interest-bearing cash and cash equivalents.

MARKET RISK

Interest rate risk
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss)
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the balance of the funds, remain
constant. The analysis excludes income tax.

Amounts in R million 2022 2021

100bp increase 7.1 5.6
100bp (decrease) (7.1) (5.6)

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The fair value of investment in Guardrisk Cell Captive approximate their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of the
underlying funds invested by Guardrisk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended June 30, 2022

F-22

13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash without significant risk of
changes in value and comprise cash on hand, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments which are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash.

Cash and cash equivalents are non-derivative financial assets categorised as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Cash
and cash equivalents are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, cash and cash equivalents are
measured at amortised cost, which is equivalent to their fair value.

[…]

2This consists of cash held on call as collateral for guarantees issued by the Standard Bank of South Africa Limited on behalf of the Group for
environmental rehabilitation amounting to R5.2 million and various utilities amounting to R5.1 million.
CREDIT RISK
The Group is exposed to credit risk on the total carrying value of its cash and cash equivalents. The Group manages its exposure
to credit risk by investing cash and cash equivalents across several major financial institutions, considering the credit ratings of
the respective financial institutions, funds and underlying instruments.

Impairment on cash and cash equivalents, if any, are measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short
maturities of the exposures. The Group considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external
credit ratings of the counterparties.

MARKET RISK

Interest rate risk
A change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest rates would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) by the amounts
shown below. This analysis is performed on the average balance of cash and cash equivalents for the year and assumes that all
other variables remain constant. The analysis excludes income tax.

Amounts in R million 2022 2021

100bp increase 23.5 19.5
100bp (decrease) (23.5) (19.5)

Foreign denominated cash is held in a foreign currency bank account accruing negligible interest and is usually converted to
South African Rand on the day of receipt. Foreign cash is therefore not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk
US Dollars received on settlement of the trade receivables are exposed to fluctuations in the US Dollar/South African Rand
exchange rate until it is converted to South African Rands.

US Dollars not converted to South African Rands at reporting date are as follows:

Figures in USD million 2022 2021

Foreign denominated cash at 30 June 3.4 3.4